
Appendix 3 (1) – Additional Information 

Children’s Services Budget Monitoring Report
At 30th September 2014

Overview:
As at 30th September 2014, Children’s Services are forecasting to overspend 
by £4.981m during 2014/15 – an increase in the projected overspend of 
£0.254m since Q1. The forecast outturn position for Children’s Services is 
summarised in the table below.

Original 
Budget

NET EXPENDITURE Revised 
Budget

Year to Date 
Budget

Year to 
Date Actual

Forecast 
Outturn

Variance Variance Q1 Variance Movement 
from Q1 

Variance
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000
197 Director & Support 197 98 130 227 30 15.2% 0 30

Schools and Learning: 0 0
0 School & Nursery Budgets 1,653 8,593 114,902 1,653 0 0.0% 0 0

3,139 Inclusive Learning 3,139 1,570 1,288 3,210 71 2.3% 43 28
2,844 Learning improvement 3,373 1,526 1,389 3,382 9 0.3% 502 (493)
4,376 Other Schools & Learning 4,459 2,253 2,098 4,233 (226) (5.1%) (131) (95)

Children & Families: 0 0
22,341 Children Looked After 21,682 10,737 14,582 26,529 4,847 22.4% 4,168 679
4,733 Child Protection 4,710 2,355 2,090 5,285 575 12.2% 351 224

13,901 Child & Family Support 13,963 6,981 6,522 13,990 27 0.2% (331) 358
447   Other Children & Families 411 206 341 490 79 19.2% 151 (72)

16,574 Early Help & Partnerships 16,179 7,808 5,007 15,641 (538) (3.3%) (160) (378)
12,366 Other Directorate Budgets 12,032 (11) 421 12,140 108 0.9% 133 (25)

0 0
80,918 Total 81,798 42,116 148,770 86,780 4,982 6.1% 4,726 256

Since June 2014, the budget has been adjusted to reflect the following 
movements:

Children’s Services Budget at 30th June 2014 £80.109m
Centralisation of Services e.g. Procurement, 
Commissioning and Contract Management Services

- £0.902m

Transfer for Added Years Inflation from Inflation to 
Children's Services.

+£0.202m

Inflation adjustment +£0.106m
Transfer from earmarked reserves for services funded by 
the Dedicated Schools Grant

+£1.653m

Adjustment to Streamlining Management savings for 
Learning Improvement Service VRs

+£0.406m

Transfer from Earmarked Reserves for works at Children’s 
Homes

+£0.152m

Increase depreciation budget to actual charge for year +£0.072m

Revised Children’s Services Budget at 30th Sept 2014 £81.798m

The following paragraphs detail the financial position for each of the budget 
rows as at the end of June 2014. 



Director & Support:
Net Budget: £0.197m. Forecast overspend £0.030m

This budget line includes the costs associated with the Interim 
Corporate Director – Children’s Services and his administrative 
support. 

This budget is forecast to overspend by £0.030m due to some costs of 
the former Director of Children’s Services being accounted for in 
2014/15. 

 
Schools and Learning:
Schools & Nursery Budgets:
Net Budget: £1.653m. Forecast to balance to the budget.

This budget line reflects the income that is passported directly out to 
schools and the funding for nursery provision for 2, 3 and 4 year olds. 

The gross budget for this service is funded fully by grants including the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), Pupil Premium and other schools 
related grants. 

Budgets that are fully funded by the DSG are forecast to budget to 
reflect that any variances at year end are transferred to the earmarked 
DSG reserve.

Inclusive Learning:
Net Budget - £3.139m. Forecast overspend £0.071m

Staffing budgets within the Inclusive Learning Support team and the 
Virtual School are forecasting to overspend by £0.060m due to 
enhanced pay rates for staff on teacher grades and the requirement to 
cover maternity leave.

Other services within this budget row are forecast to overspend by 
£0.011m.

Learning Improvement:
Net Budget £3.411m. Forecast overspend £0.010m

The Learning Improvement Services is forecasting to overspend by 
£0.010m in 2014/15 as at 30th September 2014. 

The Q1 monitor identified a forecast overspend on this service of 
£0.503m. The movement in this forecast is predominately due to a 
review of savings previously attributed to the School Advisor Service of 
£0.406m. It has been agreed that these staff savings will be utilised to 



offset income targets no longer achievable within Children’s Services, 
therefore the Streamlining Management savings achieved have been 
reduced by £0.406m. 

Other Schools & Learning Services:
Net Budget £4.376m. Forecast underspend £0.226m

The Directorate has a funding arrangement with Dumfries & Galloway 
for pupils who attend schools across the border. It is projected that net 
additional income of £0.179m will be received from Dumfries & 
Galloway in 2014/15.

Other services including the school admissions team are forecasting to 
underspend by £0.047m.

Children & Families:
Children Looked After:
Net Budget £21.682m. Forecast overspend £4.846m

The most significant pressure area for Children’s Services is the cost of 
placements for looked after children. The total number of Children 
Looked After by the Council increased in the quarter from 673 at 1st 
July 2014 to 676 as at the 30th September 2014. Whilst this is an 
increase of just 3 children, the number of children had increased to a 
total of 686 at the end of July before reducing again at the end of the 
quarter.

The cost of supporting looked after children is now forecast at 
£26.422m in 2014/15 – an overspend of £4.846m. Services supporting 
Children Looked After are detailed in the attached annex and 
summarised below.

Children Looked After Forecast at 30/09/14
Budget      

£000
Forecast 

£000
Variance 

£000
Staffing Budgets 4,475 4,640 165
In-House Provision 6,702 6,100 -602 
External Provision 10,019 14,927 4,908
Children Leaving Care 486 755 269
Total 21,682 26,422 4,740

The main pressure within this service relates to external placements 
made in the independent / voluntary sector often referred to as “Out of 
County Placements”.

These external placements are forecast to overspend by £5.014m. The 
number of children looked after in external placements increased by 16 



from 252 at 30th June to 268 at 30th September.. The increase has 
been due to an additional 12 foster agency placements , 2 independent 
living placements commencing and 2 placements starting with an NHS 
Trust. 
These increases have been partially offset by a reduction in services 
provided in-house. The number of children supported by an in-house 
foster carer has reduced from 421 to 408 (a reduction of 13 during the 
quarter). In addition, 3 placements with parents and 2 adoptive 
placements have commenced whilst the number of children in in-house 
residential care has reduced by 2. These amendments in the in-house 
provision to support Children Looked After have increased the 
underspend on this service from £0.448m to £0.602m during the 
quarter. 

Better Placements 
In October 2013, there were 618 Children Looked After (CLA) within 
Cumbria. With the implementation of the Better Placements 
Programme it was forecast that this would reduce to 597 by 31st March 
2014, and then further reduce to 555 by 31st March 2015 and 543 by 
31st March 2016. 

Reducing to 543 children looked after by 2016 would result in the 
Council having a similar number of CLA per head of population aged 
under 18 to the average for similar authorities (based on 2012/13 
rates).

The budget was amended to reflect these estimated numbers of 
children looked after with an additional £2.700m invested in 2014/15. 
This additional investment reduces to £0.900m in 2015/16 and 
£0.400m from 2016/17 onwards. 

The 2014/15 CLA budget also included £0.500m approved in the 
2013/14 MTFP and £0.200m for inflation and other minor adjustments. 

In September 2013, there were 618 Children Looked After with a 
forecast overspend of £5.000m. Whilst it was forecast that by 31st 
March 2014 there would be 597 Children Looked After within Cumbria, 
this number actually increased to 663 and by quarter 2 has continued 
to increase by a further 13 to a total of 676. 

A Better Placements Officer was recruited in April and a cohort of 
children in residential and foster care agency placements have been 
identified that could be moved to lower cost provision or cease to be 
looked after. Since April 2014, as a direct intervention from this 
programme, 14 children have moved to a lower cost placement, other 
funding streams have been sourced or the child / young person has 
returned home.  Without this intervention, the Directorate would have 
been projecting to spend an additional £1.155m in 2014/15.

In addition to the £1.155m delivered from the implementation of the 
Better Placements in the first two quarters of 2014/15, the forecast 



outturn also includes projected efficiencies of £0.411m from Better 
Placements activities planned in the remainder of 2014/15. This 
includes implementation of the edge of care model considered by 
Cabinet in July and a review of children in foster care.

Children Protection
Net Budget £4.710m. Forecast overspend £0.574m

The Child Protection staffing budget is forecast to overspend by 
£0.529m. This has increased by £0.219m in the second quarter due to 
the appointment of 8 additional agency staff in quarter 2 with a further 
11 agency staff having their contract cessation dates extended to cover 
sickness / maternity leave and other vacancies. 

The Quality Assurance and Safeguarding Support teams are forecast 
to overspend by £0.105m due to the use of agency staff covering 
vacancies.

Other Child Protection budgets are forecast to underspend by 
£0.060m.

Child & Family Support:
Net Budget £13.962m. Forecast overspend £0.027m

The Triage team is forecast to overspend by £0.318m due to the cost 
of agency staff covering essential posts where there are vacancies or 
post holders are on sick leave or maternity leave.  

The Children & Family Support Teams and the Adpoption Reform 
Team are forecast to overspend by £0.221m due to additional use of 
agency staff.

The Carers and Short Breaks budget is forecast to underspend by 
£1.262m. £0.600m of the unspent budget will be utilised to support the 
provision of The Elms if this transfers from Heath to the local authority. 
The remaining underspend will be utilised offset the overspend of 
£0.727m on direct payments for children with learning difficulties and 
disabilities.  

Direct payments are used predominantly to enable carers to purchase 
respite and home care for their children. Costs have continued to rise 
steadily over the past 3 years.  This is due to an increase in the 
number of payments from 152 per month in April 2011 to 191 per 
month in March 2014. Additionally there are a greater number of 
children with more complex needs which has resulted in the number of 
packages costing over £10k per annum increasing from 13 in 2011/12 
to 21 in 2013/14.



There are a number of other minor variances within Child and Family 
Support which in total amount to an underspend of £0.029m. 

Other Children & Families:
Net Budget £0.411m. Forecast overspend £0.078m

The Other Children & Families budget is liable to overspend due to 
additional consultancy costs associated with the Children’s 
Safeguarding Improvement Plan.  

Early Help & Partnerships
Net Budget £16.179m. Forecast underspend £0.538m

The underspend within the Early Help & Partnerships budget is due 
predominately to vacancies totalling £0.279m within the service 
offsetting pressures in other elements of the Directorate. 
The Children’s Centre budget is forecast to underspend by 0.173m due 
to efficiency savings on central functions including maintenance, 
telephone charges and transport. These efficiencies are, subject to 
approval by Council in February 2015, to be removed from the budget 
in 2015/16.

Other Early Help & Partnership Services are forecasting to underspend 
by a cumulative total of £0.086m.

Other Directorate Budgets
Net Budget £12.032m. Forecast overspend £0.108m.

This budget line contains a range of services that cover services 
across the Directorate including the cost of the Children’s Services 
Improvement programme and various SLAs. Cumulatively, these 
services are forecasting to overspend by £0.108m.

The main budget within this service is the depreciation charge of 
£11.459m.


